

Sessions Case 21 of 2020

Order No. 28

Dated : 19.01.2024

Today the accused Bubai Bhattacharjee is produced from J/C as per the previous direction of this court.

Today the court receives the appointment of Sri. Pradip Das as the Ld. Public Prosecutor of this case. Let the same be kept with the record. Sri. Pradip Das Ld. Public Prosecutor of this case is present.

The record goes to show that today is fixed for hearing of the bail application of this case Bubai Bhattacharjee.

Accordingly, his bail application is taken up for consideration in the presence of both sides.

Heard both sides.

During hearing, the Ld. Advocate appearing for him submitted that the accused was brought under arrest on 01.12.2023 on execution of warrant of arrest against and since then he has been in custody. By making the above submission the Ld. Advocate prays for his bail at any terms and condition.

Ld. P.P does not raise any objection against his prayer for bail citing the reason that he has already served certain period in custody after his arrest.

After having heard both sides, perused the case record and I find that the accused was brought under arrest on 01.12.2023 on the execution of the warrant of arrest against him and since then he has been in custody.

Considering the above period of detention after his arrest and keeping in view of the nature of the case against him which being principally u/s 399/402 of IPC his prayer for bail is considered and allowed.

Thus, he (Bubai Bhattacharjee) may find a bail of Rs. 4,000/- with two sureties of Rs. 2,000/- each (other than all previous) to the satisfaction of Ld. A.C.J.M, Chandannagar along with condition that after being enlarged on bail he shall attend the court regularly and diligently till the case against him is finalized.

If on bail on the above terms, he is to appear before this court at the first instance on **12.02.2024**, i.d to be produced on the said day for the purpose for which the proceeding has been fixed.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the learned A.C.J.M., Chandernagore for information for taking necessary action.

D & C by me,

Sd/-

Additional Sessions Judge
Chandernagore

Sd/-

Additional Sessions Judge
Chandernagore